

ABSTRACT

Tamil Nadu Business Facilitation Ordinance, 2017, - Constitution of MSME District Single Window Committee / State Single Window Committee / MSME Investment Promotion and Monitoring Board and Specifying the Investment limit for submission of application to District level Nodal Agency -Notifications Issued.

MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (D2) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms.) No. 70

Dated:10.11.2017 திருவள்ளுவா் ஆண்டு 2048 ஹேவிளம்பி வருடம் ஐப்பசி, 24

Read:

- - - - - - - -

ORDER:

The Notifications appended to this order will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, Extra-ordinary, dated the 10th November, 2017.

2. The Works Manager, Government Central Press, Chennai-79 is requested to publish the notifications in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, Extra-ordinary, dated 10th November 2017 and send 200 copies to Government in Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Department..

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

DHARMENDRA PRATAP YADAV SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Works Manager, Government Central Press, Chennai – 79

The Additional Chief Secretary / Principal Secretary /

Secretary to Government, All departments of Secretariat.

Copy to :

The Chief Minister's Office, Chennai - 9

The Special Personal Assistant to Minister for Rural Industries, Chennai -9

The Private Secretary to Secretary to Government,

Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Department, Chennai - 9

The Accountant General (Accounts and Entitlements),

Chennai – 18 (by name)

The Accountant General (Audit) Tamil Nadu,

Chennai – 18 (by name)

The Law Department, Chennai – 9

The Director of Information and Public Relations (Press Release) Department, Chennai – 9

National Informatics Centre, Chennai – 9

(with a request to publish the G.O. in the Tamil Nadu Government website <u>www.tn.gov.in</u>)

All sections of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Department SF/SCs.

// FORWARDED BY ORDER //

SECTION OFFICER

APPENDIX

NOTIFICATION-I

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 21 of the Tamil Nadu Business Facilitation Ordinance, 2017 (Tamil Nadu Ordinance 7 of 2017), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, hereby, constitutes the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises District Single Window Committee with the District Collector as Chairman and the following members, namely :-

SI. No.	Members	Designation
1.	District Collector	Chairman
	District level Officers from the following Departments in SI. Nos. 2 to 14 and 16:	
2.	Tamilnadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Ltd	Member
3.	Corporation/ Municipality	Member
4.	Public Health and Preventive Medicine Department	Member
5.	Directorate of Town Panchayats	Member
6.	Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board	Member
7.	Town and Country Planning / Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority as applicable	Member
8.	Fire and Rescue Services Department	Member
9.	Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department	Member
10.	Directorate of Industrial Safety and Health	Member
11.	Tamil Nadu Electrical Inspectorate	Member
12.	Director of Boilers	Member
13.	Labour Department	Member
14.	Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board/ Water Resources Organisation, Public Works Department	Member
15.	Not exceeding two members from Trade Associations, Chambers of Commerce, or Technical Experts, as nominated by the Government	Member
16.	Regional Joint Director of Industries and Commerce in respect of Chennai District/ General Manager, District Industries Centre for other Districts	Member, Convener

DHARMENDRA PRATAP YADAV SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

// True Copy //

Section Officer

NOTIFICATION-II

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 22 of the Tamil Nadu Business Facilitation Ordinance, 2017 (Tamil Nadu Ordinance 7 of 2017), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, hereby, constitutes the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises State Single Window Committee with the Industries Commissioner and Director of Industries and Commerce as the Chairman and the following members, namely :-

SI. No.	Members	Designation
1.	Industries Commissioner and Director of Industries and Commerce	Chairman
2.	Chairman, Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Ltd	Member
3.	Chairman, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board	Member
4.	Commissioner of Municipal Administration	Member
5.	Commissioner of Labour	Member
6.	Director General, Fire and Rescue Services Department	Member
7.	Director of Town and Country Planning or Member Secretary, Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority as applicable	Member
8.	Director of Town Panchayats	Member
9.	Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department	Member
10.	Director of Public Health and Preventive Medicine	Member
11.	Director of Industrial Safety and Health	Member
12.	Chief Electrical Inspector, Tamil Nadu Electrical Inspectorate	Member
13.	Director of Boilers	Member
14.	Engineer-in-Chief, Water Resources Organisation, PWD	Member
15.	Additional Director of Industries and Commerce	Member, Convener

Note : If the concerned Head of Department (HOD) mentioned above is unable to participate in the meeting, he / she shall nominate a Senior level Officer (not less than two levels below the HOD) from the department with requisite delegation of power to participate in such meeting, and take decision on his/ her behalf.

DHARMENDRA PRATAP YADAV SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

// True Copy //

NOTIFICATION-III

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 23 of the Tamil Nadu Business Facilitation Ordinance, 2017 (Tamil Nadu Ordinance 7 of 2017), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, hereby, constitutes the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Investment Promotion and Monitoring Board with the Minister for Rural Industries as the Chairman and the following members, namely :-

SI. No.	Members	Designation
1.	Minister for Rural Industries	Chairman
2.	Chief Secretary to Government, Government of Tamil Nadu	Member
3.	Secretary to Government, Finance Department	Member
4.	Secretary to Government, Revenue Department	Member
5.	Secretary to Government, Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Department	Member
6.	Industries Commissioner and Director of Industries and Commerce	Member, Convener
7.	Other nominations by the State Government, if any	Member

DHARMENDRA PRATAP YADAV SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

// True Copy //

Section Officer

NOTIFICATION-IV

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 5 of the Tamil Nadu Business Facilitation Ordinance, 2017 (Tamil Nadu Ordinance 7 of 2017), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, hereby, specifies, the following Investment Limits for submission of application for the clearances and incentives to the District level Nodal Agency:

- i. in the case of an Enterprise engaged in the manufacture or production of goods pertaining to any industry, where the investment in plant and machinery is upto Rs.10 Crores ; and
- ii. in the case of an Enterprise engaged in providing or rendering of services, where the investment in equipment is upto Rs.5 Crores.

DHARMENDRA PRATAP YADAV SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

// True Copy //

Section Officer